From: Chase Settle

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Cc: Bob Asher

Subject: Mimosa Federal SWD #4 Work Plan
Date: Tuesday, July 08, 2014 8:57:08 AM
Attachments: Mimosa Federal SWD #4 Work Plan.pdf
July 8, 2014

Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District Il
811 S. First Street
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: Mimosa Federal SWD #4
30-015-26950
Section 4, T20S-R24E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Mr. Bratcher:

Yates Petroleum Corporation is submitting the attached work plan for the above captioned well. The
plan is being submitted in response to the C-141 report dated May 6, 2014.

If there are no objections with the scope of work described in the plan, Yates will have a
contractor begin work on or after the week of July 22, 2014.

If you have any questions call me at (575) 748-4171
Thank you.
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Enclosure(s)

Chase Settle

Environmental Regulatory Agent
Yates Petroleum Corporation

105 S. 4! Street
Artesia, NM 88210
575-748-4171 (Office)
575-703-6537 (Cell)

This message may contain confidential information and is intended for the named
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TELERPHONE (575) 7a48-1 471

July 8, 2014

Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District Il
811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Mimosa Federal SWD #4
30-015-26950
Section 4, T20S-R24E
Eddy County, New Mexico
Dear Mr. Bratcher,
Yates Petroleum Corporation is submitting the enclosed work plan for the above

captioned well. The plan is being submitted in response to the C-141 report
dated May 6, 2014.

If there are no objections with the scope of work described in the plan,
Yates will have a contractor begin work on or after the week of July 22,
2014.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-4171

Thank you.

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Chase Settle
Environmental Regulatory Agent

Enclosure(s)

KATHY H. PORTER DENNIS G. KINSEY
SECRETARY TREASURER





Yates Petroleum Corporation
Mimosa Federal SWD #4 Work Plan
Section 4, T20S-R24E
Eddy County, New Mexico

July 8, 2014





Location

The release is located approximately 15 miles south of Artesia and 11 miles west on
Rock Daisy Road.

Background

On May 06, 2014, Yates submitted to the NMOCD District Il office a Form C-141 for the
release of 35 B/PW with 15 B/PW recovered. The total affected area is approximately
169 feet by 64 feet area running from between the produced water storage tanks to a
pooling point at the northeast corner of the bermed battery. The release was from a
broken water leg on a produced water storage tank causing produced water to impact the
soil between the storage tanks as it flowed to a pooling point in the northeast corner of
the battery. Initial delineation samples were taken (06/19/2014) and sent to a NMOCD
approved laboratory (07/02/2014, results enclosed).

Surface and Ground Water

Area surface geology is Cenozoic Quaternary. The ChevronTexaco Trend Map displays
at this location (Section 4, T20S-R24E) that depth to groundwater is approximately 360’
feet making the site ranking for this site a zero (0). Watercourses in the area are dry
except for infrequent flows in response to major precipitation events.

The ranking for this site is ten (0) based on the as following:

Depth to ground water > 100’
Wellhead Protection Area > 1000’
Distance to surface water body > 1000’

Soils

The area consists of soils that are caliche and loamy top soil and are interspersed with
clay seams providing a low permeability barrier to retard vertical percolation of
contaminants into the subsurface.

Scope of Work

Based on enclosed analytical results, the depth to groundwater (360'), and a decrease in
chlorides, Yates Petroleum Corporation will excavate two (2) feet of impacted soil within
the pooling area in the northeast corner of the bermed battery. Initial excavation of
impacted soil removed stained and saturated soils between the produced water storage
tanks, any further excavation in this area is not practicable due to the numerous electric
lines and transfer pipelines within this area. All excavated soil will be hauled to a NMOCD
approved facility. The excavated area will be backfilled with two (2) feet of caliche. The
TPH & BTEX are within the RRAL's for BTEX (50 ppm) and TPH (5000 ppm) for the Total
Ranking Score of zero (0), no further analytical testing of TPH and/or BTEX will be
conducted (all chloride analytical results are for documentation). When remediation work
is completed a C-141, Final Report, analytical results and a site sample diagram will be
submitted to the NMOCD and request closure of the site.
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 02, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: MIMOSA FEDERAL SWD #4

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/25/14 16:14.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

S "
1 '__,,/’Zi;';\.‘ = Mﬁf

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

|

Page 1 of 7






ﬁCAF\’DI NAL
=¥ _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

06/25/2014
07/02/2014

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

MIMOSA FEDERAL SWD #4

NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-1' (H401923-01)

Sampling Date: 06/19/2014
Sampling Type: Sail
Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mag/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2014 ND 1.70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2014 ND 1.77 88.5 2.00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2014 ND 1.56 78.2 2.00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/30/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.5 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3880 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/27/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 0.812
DRO >C10-C28 124 10.0 06/27/2014 ND 203 102 200 3.12
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 724 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 94.0 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitaton, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

LTy

S R e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/19/2014
Reported: 07/02/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MIMOSA FEDERAL SWD #4 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-2' (H401923-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.70 84.8 2.00 8.67
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.77 88.5 2.00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.56 78.2 2.00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/28/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/28/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 98.6 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3240 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/27/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 0.812
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/27/2014 ND 203 102 200 3.12
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 73.9% 65.2-140
Swrrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 95.5% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasens or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced axcept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%,-':2‘;.-%;4._@,,-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/19/2014
Reported: 07/02/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MIMOSA FEDERAL SWD #4 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1-3' (H401923-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2014 ND 1.74 86.9 2,00 5.88
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2014 ND 1.81 90.5 2.00 11.3
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2014 ND 1.59 79.4 2,00 11.2
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/30/2014 ND 4.90 81.6 6.00 12.6
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 98.9 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 416 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/27/2014 ND 186 92,9 200 0.812
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/27/2014 ND 203 102 200 3.12
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 76.6 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.7 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al clzims, including thase for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such

chaim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproducad except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

P o -
s _';,_flﬁwm_q‘_,—

i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/19/2014
Reported: 07/02/2014 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: MIMOSA FEDERAL SWD #4 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-4' (H401923-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2014 ND 1.74 86.9 2.00 9.88
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2014 ND 1.81 90.5 2.00 11.3
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/30/2014 ND 1.59 79.4 2.00 11.2
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/30/2014 ND 4.90 81.6 6.00 12.6
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 98.1% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 752 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/27/2014 ND 186 92.9 200 0.812
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/27/2014 ND 203 102 200 3.12
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 77.8 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctadecane 98.5 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabiity and Damages. —Cardinal’s liabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by cient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicabls service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or cansequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

8 =
2 il _M -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
£

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*oKk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's lisbility and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tot, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses, Al chims, including these fer negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the parformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
ciaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&_@E/Q‘;g_ﬁ;ﬁﬂd

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

—
ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 W
M~
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: Mimosa Federal SWD #4 ®
[@)]
©
Compi (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: u
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Mimosa Federal SWD #4
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No: 575-748-4171 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: XlStandard  [_JTRRP  [_INPDES
Sampler Signature: \\q A\ e-mail:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com
i ~ Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: Y
TOTAL: £
ORDER #: i\\\.ﬁ\ﬂg \Qﬁbw Preservation & # of Containers Matrix m
g 8 2 * =
= o = &
e 2 B|& T - -
_ S NHRARERRE
H 5 . SR HEHHBEERE :
o - b
2 gls 3 3 £ AU g 1P
- a 3 ® e
2 o | @ £ 3 5 .mwwmﬂmm.wmm g |z g B
2 213 5 5 |E|3 (R E I HMEME HE 215
< | o @« o 3|3 sl 1212 ¢ £|=|BIS|818]2|s| 5|2 =8 ElE
- £ | £ 2 g g|= S mm&amm,mm;_mmmmmwm 212l 1B
© = als Sl o ¥ T 4 ® bl . 15
< FIELD CODE R o = mmmwmmmmmmmmwwmmmmmmmmmmm% zlz
[ |s1-1 611912014 | 11:00AM | [1]X s |x X X X
|\N S$1-2' 6/19/2014 | 11:00 AM 11X S X X X X
1843 6/19/2014 | 11:00 AM 1] x 8 Ix X X X
f_\ S1-4 6/19/2014 | 11:00 AM 11X S X X X X
!
Special Instructions: 2 Laboratory Comments:
/1 \w Sample Containers Intact? N
\ / VOCs Free of Headspace? N
mm:vc...ﬂim V: Date \\._._am Receiv o \ / \ ate Time Wmca_ow_ on S:ﬁmm:m_‘ﬂm” i N
/ £ > i J= & . o ustody seals on container(s
A Yl -5/ S &n A — O G 38 Ll M | Gustody seals on cooler(s) \%U
[RENnquished by: Date Time ; i / = JDale Time_|Sample Hand Delivered @ z
3 MMWW £ -_‘ r* by Sampler/Client Rep. ?
1% %P LAV by Courier? ~ UPS DHL  FedEx S:mw»mﬂ
Relinquished by: Date Time Resaived by ELOT: O i/ Date Timé )
Temperature Upon Receipt: GO






Release Area (Pooling)

Release Area (Tank Area)
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Mimosa #4 SWD

Release Area

6/19/2014
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Sample Point

Backhoe
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X X X

Chlorides

Release Area 6/19/2014 Backhoe 2
Release Area 6/19/2014 Backhoe 3l
Release Area 6/19/2014 Backhoe 4'

Site Ranking is Zero (0). >100' (360", Section 4, T20S-R24E, Trend Map
All results are ppm. Chlorides for documentation
Released: 35 B/PW; Recovered: 15 B/PW Release Date: 04/28/2014






recipient only. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing,
copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information
Is strictly prohibited. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-
free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or
incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any
errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail
transmission. If verification is required please request a hard-copy version.



